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st

ORDINARY BUSINESS

2025 and the reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon; and in this regard, to consider and if thought 

 



Managing Director

Date: 25th August 2025
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Notes:

with the Circulars, the 31st

Since this 31st

Registrar and Transfer Agents: The details and address of Registrars and Transfer Agents of the Company is as 
follows: 



Special Business

 as Independent 
Director

 as Independent 
Director
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appointment of as a

on 9324659811 or write an email to 

                   

                         UMESH L RATHI
                    Managing Director

th



To,

st

st

under: -                            

 

ar culars 4-  - 4 

Total Sales and other income 31,340 25 29,528 29 

ro t  Loss  before inance cost  Deprecia on and Tax   

Less: Deprecia on  Amor za on Expense 692 24 539 20 

Less: Finance cost 458 88 471 19 

ro t  Loss  before Tax  4  

Less: Tax Expenses:     

Current tax 456 49  300 91  

Earlier year Tax 9 03  - 

Deferred tax:                                     109 26 112 61 

ro t a er tax  4  
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-The Board has met duly 

DIN

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

00175854

00175730

03431923

03431938

05105320

00102892

02771771

HE ANT T A  RATH

ESH AX NARA AN RATH

ANAND HE ANT RATH

CA SHARAD DEEPCHAND BED THA

DN ANESH AR R DHAR BACHHA

A NASH DATTATRE A SH

AS SHN  SH NDE

CHA R AN

ANAG NG D RECT R

D RECT R

NDEPENDENT D RECT R

NDEPENDENT D RECT R

DIRECTOR: 

 and , will 



 during the year 2024-2025

 during the year 2024-2025

CHA R AN

CHA R AN



CHA R AN
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Female Employees: 62

Transgender Employees: 0

Expenses in foreign exchange during the year were 

follows: -

 

 during the year 2024-25

Company has spent 



ar culars 

 

 

GHARK  PAR AR SANSTHA  21,000 00 

THE B ND E FARE RGAN SAT N ( ND A) 16,500 00 

GHARK  PAR AR SANSTHA  21,000 00 

D ACHETNA S C A  F NDAT N 2,00,000 00 

P  CARE 9,00,000 00 

AHARASHTRA SA A  SE A SANGH, NASH K  1,00,000 00 

NAT NA  DEFENCE F ND 9,00,000 00 

C EAN GANGA F ND 9,00,000 00 

NAT NA  DEFENCE F ND 9,00,000 00 

PR E N STER CARES  10,81,000 00 

FR ENDS F TR BA S S C ET   22,000 00 

Dr  BABASAHEB A BEDKAR A D AK A PRAT SHTHAN 15,00,000 00 

NASH K ED CAT N S C ET   5,00,000 00 

KA A  SHN  G PRAT SHTHAN 3,75,000 00 

TOTAL E ENDITURE     4  

 

• The Auditors' Report read together with relevant notes thereon are self-explanatory and hence, do not call for 

AUDITORS:

During the year under review, the auditors of the Company have not reported any instances of fraud under 

SECRETARIAL AUDIT:

Secretarial Audit is applicable to the Company
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The following is a summary of sexual harassment complaints received and disposed of during the year 2024-2025

follows:

Managing Director                                                 Chairman                                         Director

th



To,  

 having 

statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and 

i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made there under; 
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I further report that 

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and 

                                                                                   Company Secretaries

 



To,

                                                                                   Company Secretaries
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Opinion

 which comprise the Balance Sheet 

Basis for Opinion 



from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
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which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for 

                
           Chartered Accountants

Date: th

                   



st

where the company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee), disclosed in 

provided any guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, 

loan to any of its directors or to any other person in whom the director is interested, in accordance with the 

our opinion, the undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund, employees’ state 
insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, cess have generally 
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provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income-tax, sales- tax, service tax, goods and service tax, duty of 

state insurance, income-tax, sales- tax, service tax, goods and service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value 



             
           Chartered Accountants

th
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Opinion

The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 



             
           Chartered Accountants

th
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I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Shareholder's funds
(a)  Share Capital 2 484.06                        484.06                           
(b) Reserves and Surplus 3 10,513.11                  9,028.52                       

10,997.17                  9,512.58                       

(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowings 4 2,184.68                    2,697.66                       
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 5 673.82                        564.56                           
(c) Long term Provisions 6 28.01                          21.10                             

2,886.51                    3,283.32                       
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Short-Term Borrowings 7 1,535.29                    2,172.32                       
(b) Trade Payables 8

840.15                        1,012.62                       

641.27                        1,155.22                       

(c) Other Current Liabilities 9 1,166.49                    855.00                           
(d) Short Term Provisions 10 17.36                          1.74                               

4,200.56                    5,196.90                       

Total 18,084.24                  17,992.80                     

II.Assets
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 11

(i) Property,Plant and Equipment 12,766.37                  11,877.16                     
(ii) Intangible Assets 52.31                          59.82                             

     (iii) Capital Work in Progress -                              -                                 
12,818.68                  11,936.98                     

(b) Non Current Investments 12 1.15                            0.65                               
(c) Long-Term Loans and Advances 13 242.22                        108.73                           
(d) Other Non current Assets 14 115.95                        278.97                           

13,178.00                  12,325.33                     
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 15 3,843.82                    4,083.67                       
(b) Trade Receivables 16 436.04                        1,004.43                       
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 17 361.78                        259.61                           
(d) Short-Term Loans and Advances 18 257.46                        309.43                           
(e) Other Current Assets 19 7.14                            10.33                             

4,906.24                    5,667.47                       

Total 18,084.24                  17,992.80                     

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Financial Statements 1 to 34

For and on behalf of the Board

date attached
For C. V. Chitale & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 126338W

DIN : 00175854

Umesh L Rathi CA Yash Parakh
Managing Director            Partner
DIN : 00175730 Membership No. 187319
Place : Nashik Place : Nashik
Date : 30th August 2025 Date : 30th August 2025

Dnyaneshwar M Bachhav
Director
DIN: 05105320

Date : 30th August 2025
Place : Nashik

EMPIRE SPICES AND FOODS LIMITED
 BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

 31st March, 2024 NoteParticulars   31st March, 2025   31st March, 2025 

Hemant M Rathi
Chairman

                 As per our report of even

(i)Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises 
and small enterprises

(ii)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 
micro enterprises and small enterprises



INCOME
Revenue from Operations 20 31,279.08                   29,491.14                      
Other Income 21 61.17                           37.15                              

31,340.25                   29,528.29                      

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed and Goods Resold 22 17,188.54                   16,906.51                      
Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods 23 (70.71)                          401.60                           
Work-In-Progress and Stock-in-Trade 487.49                         279.82                           
Manufacturing Costs 24 2,434.54                     2,154.94                        
Employee Benefit Expenses 25 3,029.94                     2,601.02                        
Sales Promotion and Marketing Expenses 26 3,022.53                     2,628.58                        
Finance Costs 27 458.88                         471.19                           
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 11 692.24                         539.20                           
Other Expenses 28 1,964.82                     1,786.00                        

29,208.27                   27,768.86                      

2,131.98                     1,759.43                        
Exceptional items -                               -                                  

2,131.98                     1,759.43                        
Extraordinary items -                               -                                  

2,131.98                     1,759.43                        

Tax Expense
Current Tax 34(g) 456.49                      300.91                           
Earlier year Tax 9.03                           -                                  
Deferred Tax 109.26                      112.61                           

574.78                         413.52                           

1,557.20                     1,345.91                        

Basic and Diluted 34(d) 32.17                           27.80                              

Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to Financial Statements 1 to 34

FRN: 126338W

DIN : 00175854

DIN : 00175730 DIN: 05105320

 Earnings Per Equity Share  
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A]
Net Profit Before Tax and Extra ordinary Items 2,131.98                                1,759.43                           
Depreciation 692.24                                   542.17                              
Interest Income (9.27)                                      (11.06)                               
Dividend Income -                                          -                                     
Profit/Loss on Sales of Assets 11.61                                     0.20                                   
Interest and Finance Charges 458.88                                   471.19                              

                                                           
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables (686.42)                                  (469.10)                             
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables 568.39                                   (226.19)                             
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Receivables 51.97                                     286.64                              
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Payables 311.49                                   (54.54)                               
Increase / (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions 15.62                                     1.74                                   
Increase / (Decrease) in Long Term Provisions 6.91                                        7.05                                   
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventory 239.85                                   831.80                              
(Increase) / Decrease in Non Current Assets 163.02                                   (127.78)                             
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Receivables (130.30)                                  577.67                              
(Increase) / Decrease in non Current investment (0.50)                                      -                                     

                                                           
Direct Taxes paid 465.52                                   300.91                              
Mat Credit Entlitlement -                                          -                                     
Cash Flow from operating activities before Prior adjustments 3,359.95                                3,288.31                           

                                                           
B]

Purchases of Fixed Assets (1,607.98)                              (3,265.27)                          
Sale of Fixed Assets 22.43                                     5.40                                   
Loss of Supermarket to Capital ledger -                                          -                                     
Interest Received 9.27                                        11.06                                 

                                                        
C]

Proceeds of Short Term Borrowings (637.03)                                  (233.63)                             
Proceeds of Long Term Borrowings (512.98)                                  516.29                              
Dividend & Dividend Tax Payment (72.61)                                    (72.61)                               
Interest and Finance Charges (458.88)                                  (471.19)                             

                                                           
                                                                

Opening Cash and Cash equivalents 259.61                                   481.25                              
Closing Cash and Cash equivalents 361.78                                   259.61                              

                                                                

1 The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method as prescribed under the
Accounting Standard 3 on "Cash Flow Statements" issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

2 Figures in bracket indicate cash outflows.
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Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 



tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately 
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loss over the periods necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate and 



50,00,000  (Previous Year 50,00,000 ) Equity
 Shares of Rs. 10/- each              500.00                 500.00 

500.00            500.00               

48,40,630 (Previous Year 48,40,630)
 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each              484.06                 484.06 

484.06            484.06               

(i) Reconciliation of the no. of shares outstanding at the beginning and  
at the end of the year:

No. of Shares Outstanding at the Beginning of the Year 48,40,630       48,40,630          
Add: Additional Shares Issued During the Year -                   -                      
Less: Shares Forfeited/ Bought Back During the Year -                   -                      
No. of Shares Outstanding at the End of the Year                 

Mr .Umesh Laxminarayan Rathi (1) 4,68,650           9.68% 4,68,650         9.68%
Mr. Hemant Motilal Rathi (2) 6,69,800           13.84% 6,69,800         13.84%
Mr . Anand Hemant Rathi 2,50,850           5.18% 2,50,450         5.17%
Mrs Aparna Umesh Rathi 6,87,955           14.21% 6,87,955         14.21%
Mrs Kanta Hemant Rathi 7,06,465           14.59% 7,06,465         14.59%
Mrs Pranjal Yash Rathi 3,01,950           6.24% 3,01,950         6.24%
Smt. Shanta Laxminarayan Rathi 2,73,890           5.66% 2,73,890         5.66%
Mrs Megha Anand Rathi 3,05,350           6.31% 3,05,350         6.31%

Mr .Umesh Laxminarayan Rathi (1) 4,68,650           9.68% 0.00%
Mr. Hemant Motilal Rathi (2) 6,69,800           13.84% 0.00%

Mr .Umesh Laxminarayan Rathi (1) 4,68,650           9.68% 0.00%
Mr. Hemant Motilal Rathi (2) 6,69,800           13.84% 0.00%

1.Includes 159730 shares (Previous year 159730 Shares) held in Representative Capacity 
2.Includes 158730 shares (Previous year 158730 Shares) held in Representative Capacity

(ii) The Company has only one class of equity shares. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per 
share.
(iii) There is no fresh issue or buyback of shares during the year.
(iv)There is no change in the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year.

(v)There is minimal change in the pattern of shareholding during the year.

1.Includes 159730 shares (Previous year 159730 Shares) held in Representative Capacity 
2.Includes 158730 shares (Previous year 158730 Shares) held in Representative Capacity
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Balance as per last Balance Sheet 395.42                 395.42               

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 1,447.58      1,422.58           
Add: Transferred from Profit and Loss 25.00                  25.00                 

1,472.58              1,447.58           

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 7,185.52            5,937.22           
Add: Profit as per Statement of Profit and Loss 1,557.20            1,345.91           

8,742.72            7,283.13           
Less: Appropriations 
Transfer to General Reserve 25.00                  25.00                 
Final Dividend Paid 72.61                  72.61                 

97.61                  8,645.11              7,185.52           

10,513.11           9,028.52           



From Banks         2,184.68                      2,697.66 

        2,184.68                      2,697.66 

Amount 

Factory Loan 43          1,730.45 Nil Machinery & Building
Machinery Loan 19               58.06 Nil Machinery
Working Capital Term Loan 12             324.40 Nil Stock and Debtors

Vehicle 16                 4.81 Nil Vehicle
Vehicle 38               58.01 Nil Vehicle
Vehicle 16                 8.95 Nil Vehicle

-The term loans are secured by hypothecation of plant and machinery and equitable mortgage on immovable
properties of the Company. It is further secured by second charge on current assets of the Company.
- The term loans are further secured by personal guarantee of the directors of the Company.
- Machinery loans are secured by charge on the machineries purchased against these loans.
- Building Loan is secured by mortgage on the Building.
-The loans taken are futher secured by personal guarantee of the directors of the Company
- Vehicle term loans are secured by charge on the vehicles purchased against these loans.
-All term loans are secured by mortgage of Title Deed

 Deferred Tax Liabilities 701.76           119.71           582.05                        
Written down Value of Assets   

 Deferred Tax Assets 27.94              10.45             17.49                          
Disallowances Under Income Tax Act 1961
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Provision for Gratuity -                                         0.47                                        
Provision for Leave Encashment 28.01                                                                           20.63 

                                     28.01                                       21.10 

For disclosure under Accounting Standard 15 Kindly refer note no.34(a)

From Banks
As Working Capital Finanace 
Bank Overdraft Facility 558.29                                   1,226.69                                

Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 977.00                                   945.63                                   

                                1,535.29                                 2,172.32 

Working Capital facilities are secured by hypothecation of present and future current assets of the
Company i.e. stock of raw materials, stock in process, finished goods and book debts. It is further
secured by equitable mortgage on existing immovable properties of the Company. 
Working Capital facilities are further secured by personal guarantee of directors of the Company.

Factory Loan 3 30.77 Nil Machinery & Building
Office Loan 11 38.48 Nil Office Building
Factory Loan 8 47.96 Nil Machinery & Building
Factory Loan 12 482.92 Nil Machinery & Building
Factory Loan 12 322.8 Nil Machinery & Building
Machinery Loan 12 36.16 Nil Machinery

Vehicle 12 3.29 Nil Vehicle
Vehicle 12 8.5 Nil Vehicle
Vehicle 12 6.12 Nil Vehicle



Total outstanding dues of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises 840.15               1,012.62          

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro, Small and 641.27               1,155.22          
Medium enterprises

1,481.42           2,167.84          

Trade Payables ageing schedule: As at 31st March,2025

Not Due

(i) MSME 777.11                        63.04                      -                       -                      840.15              
(ii) Others 473.42                        167.85                    -                       -                      641.27              
(iii) Disputed dues- MSME -                              -                          -                       -                      -                    
(iv) Disputed dues - Others -                               -                           -                        -                       -                    

Not Due

(i) MSME 993.11                        19.51                      -                       -                      1,012.62          
(ii) Others 780.95                        374.27                    -                       -                      1,155.22          
(iii) Disputed dues- MSME -                              -                          -                       -                      -                    
(iv) Disputed dues - Others -                              -                           -                        -                       -                    

(i) The information has been disclosed in respect of the vendors on the basis
of / to the extent information available with the Company and relied on by 
the auditors.
(ii) Information relating to interest paid / due in respect of MSME payables is not readily available with the
Company, hence the same is not disclosed.
(iii) Information is based on information available
(iv) Traders are excluded while calculating MSME Payables

Creditors for Capital Goods 139.71               300.99              
Statutory Dues Payable 27.02                 27.85                
Accrued Employee Benefits 475.20               412.33              
Income Received in Advance 170.17               69.04                
Advance against Sale of property # 350.00               -                    

Joint Sales Arrangement -                                     37.30 
Dealer Deposits 1.25                                      1.25 
Unclaimed Dividend 3.14                   6.24                  

1,166.49           855.00             
# Advance received against sale of property comprising of factory at Walunj and Satpur,
where execution and registration of sale deed transferring title took place in subsequent year after the
balance sheet date.

Provision for Leave encashment 2.03                   1.45                  
Provision for Tax (Net) -                     0.29                  
Provision for Gratuity 15.33                 -                    

17.36                 1.74                  
For disclosure under Accounting Standard 15 Kindly refer note no.34(a)

Trade Payables ageing schedule: As at 31st March 2024

-                       
-                       
-                       
-                       

-                       

-                       
-                       
-                       
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Notes-
*In respect of Intangible Assets, it is Amortization of assets.
During the year, there is no change in method of depreciation.
The tittle deeds and Lease deeds of immovable properties are in name of the Company.
The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets during the year.

i) Details of Capital Work in progress

Total
 Less than 1 

year 
 2-3 years  More than 3 

years 
                  -                     -                       -                                        -   
                  -                     -                       -                                        -   

Total
 Less than 1 

year 
 2-3 years  More than 3 

years 
                  -                     -                       -                                        -   
                  -                     -                       -                                        -   

During the year, there is no acquisition of any Property, Plan and Equipment

 and / or Intangible assets by way of business combination.

(Amount in Rs.)
Particulars  Amount in CWIP for a period of 

(a) For Capital-work-in progress ageing schedule as on 31-03-2025
Factory Building

(Amount in Rs.)
Particulars  Amount in CWIP for a period of 

CWIP

CWIP

Projects in progress
Projects temporarily suspended

Projects in progress
Projects temporarily suspended

(b) For Capital-work-in progress ageing schedule as on 31-03-2024
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Non Trade, Unquoted (At cost)

The Saraswat Co Op Bank Ltd 0.25                       0.25                     
 2,500(Previous year 2500) Equity Shares of Face Value Rs. 10/- each

All India Branded Spices Manufacturers Asssociation 0.50                       -                       
500((Previous year Nil) Equity Shares of Face Value Rs.100/- each.

National Saving Certificates 0.40                       0.40                     

                                            

Aggregate Face Value of unquoted Equity Shares 0.75                       0.25                     

(Unsecured, Considered Good)

Advances for Capital expenditure 242.22                  108.73                

                                  

Security Deposits 67.73                     177.55                
Term Deposits 48.22                     43.44                  
Net fund asset in respect of Gratuity -                         57.98                  

                                  
(i)  Out of the Term Deposits with Bank,  balance in Deposit Accounts to the extent of Rs. 48,21,626/-
       (Previous Year - Rs. 43,44,262/- ) is earmarked against the Bank Guarantees.
(ii) All the deposits are with a maturity period of more than 12 months.
(iii) For disclosure under accounting standard 15 Kindly refer note no.34(a)

(at lower of Cost or Net Realizable Value)
(as taken, valued and certified by the Managing Director)

Raw Materials 967.62                  849.92                
Semi Finished Goods 2,044.77               2,532.26             
Finished Goods 300.37                  229.66                
Stock in Trade 29.84                     29.93                  
Packing Materials 501.22                  441.90                
(For accounting policy, please refer Note 2(8))

                            



Note 16: Trade Receivables
(Unsecured, Considered Good) 

Outstanding for more than six months

a) Unsecured, considered good 27.76                   47.35                
b) Doubtful -                       -                    

Others

a) Unsecured, considered good 408.28                957.08              
b) Doubtful -                       -                    

436.04                1,004.43          

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31st March,2025

Less than 6 months  6 months -1 year  1-2 years 2-3 years  More than 3 

years 

 Total 

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered good 408.28                       27.76                          -                    -                    -                       436.04              
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered doubtful -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    
(iii) Disputed trade receivables  considered good -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    
(iv) Disputed trade receivables  considered doubtful -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31st March,2024

Less than 6 months 6 months -1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years  More than 3 

years 

 Total 

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered good 957.08                       47.35                          -                    -                    -                       1,004.43           
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered doubtful -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    
(iii) Disputed trade receivables  considered good -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    
(iv) Disputed trade receivables  considered doubtful -                             -                               -                    -                    -                       -                    

Particulars

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

As at 31st 
March, 2025

Particulars

 As at 31st 
March, 2025 

 As at 31st 
March, 2024 
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Note 17: Cash and Cash Equivalents

Balances with Banks
In Current Accounts 321.30                           215.02                          
Cash on Hand 13.54                              14.34                            

334.84                             229.36                          

Other Bank Balances
With Scheduled Banks
In Term Deposit Accounts 23.68                               13.84                            
In Dividend Account 3.26                                 5.76                               
In CSR Account -                                   10.65                            

361.78                             259.61                          

(i)  Out of the Term Deposits with Bank,  balance in Deposit Accounts to the extent of Rs. 23,67,563/-
       (Previous Year - Rs. 13,84,262/- ) is earmarked against the Bank Guarantees.
(ii) All the deposits are with a maturity period of less than 12 months.

Note 18: Short-Term Loans and Advances
(Unsecured, Considered Good) 

Advances Recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received:

Prepaid Expenses 41.00                               100.72                          
Advances 154.62                                                        137.54 
Balance with Revenue Authorities 48.68                               71.17                            
Prepaid Income Taxes 13.16                                                                   -   

257.46                             309.43                          

Note 19: Other Current Assets

Interest Accrued 4.85                                 8.04                               
Subsidy Receivable 2.29                                 2.29                               

7.14                                 10.33                            

EMPIRE SPICES AND FOODS LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31st  March, 
2025

 As at 31st March, 
2025 

 As at 31st March, 
2024 



Manufactured Sales 30,891.06                                 
                            29,119.43 

Trading Sales 121.95                                                                        121.71 
                                31,013.01                             29,241.14 

Export Sales
                                              -                                             -   

Other Operating Revenue
Government Subsidy 266.07                                         250.00                                      

                               31,279.08                             29,491.14 

Scrap Sales 44.13                                           
                                         17.63 

Interest Income 9.27                                                                                       11.06 
Credit Balances Written Back (Net) 4.89                                                                                             -   
Miscellaneous Receipts 2.88                                                                                         8.46 

61.17                                           37.15                                        

Opening Stocks 849.92                                      883.79                                      
Add : Purchases 13,590.70                                 13,118.05                                
Less : Closing Stocks 967.62                                      849.92                                      

13,473.00                                    13,151.92                                

Opening Stocks 29.93                                        25.49                                        
Purchases 108.57                                      112.48                                      
Less : Closing Stocks 29.84                                        29.93                                        

108.66                                         108.04                                      

Opening Stocks 441.90                                      562.85                                      
Add : Purchases 3,666.20                                   3,525.60                                 
Less : Closing Stocks 501.22                                      441.90                                      

3,606.88                                      3,646.55                                 

17,188.54                                    16,906.51                                
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Whole Spices 3,207.08                               3,244.27                                 
 Pulses 2,062.64                               2,248.05                                 
Oils 559.35                                  534.98                                    

 Paste 952.93                                  1,062.92                                 
 Grains 52.10                                    214.37                                    
 Chilli 549.49                                  5,847.33                                 
Others 6,089.41                               -                                          

13,473.00                             13,151.92                              

 Roll 1,239.55                               1,245.47                                 
 Plastic Material 840.71                                  974.44                                    
 Corrugated Box 480.07                                  255.56                                    
 Pouch 43.23                                    89.97                                      
 Pet Jar 840.71                                  1,081.11                                 
 Other 162.61                                  -                                          

3,606.88                               3,646.55                                 

Opening Stock 229.66                                  631.26                                    
Closing Stock 300.37                                  229.66                                    

(70.71)                                   401.60                                    

Opening Stock 2,532.26                               2,812.08                                 
Closing Stock 2,044.77                               2,532.26                                 

487.49                                  279.82                                    

416.78                                  681.42                                    

Fruits and Vegitables 1,195.14                               1,378.80                                 
Basic Powder 291.94                                  407.20                                    
Blended Spices 218.94                                  323.61                                    
Paste 27.10                                    79.34                                      
Papad 12.40                                    27.82                                      
Others 299.25                                  315.49                                    

2,044.77                               2,532.26                                 

Papad 19.94                                    18.84                                      
Blended Masala 11.52                                    20.09                                      
Pickle 20.82                                    35.69                                      
Basic Spices 12.95                                    18.57                                      
Compounded Asofotida 92.31                                    11.39                                      
Sauces 9.91                                       20.37                                      
Others 132.92                                  104.71                                    

300.37                                  229.66                                    



Direct Manufacturing Expenses 644.98                               604.33 
Job Work Charges                1,247.19           1,147.88 
Electricity Expenses                   215.38               197.95 
Repair & Maintenance :
 - Factory Building                   158.66                 65.36 
 - Plant & Machinery                   168.33               139.42 

2,434.54              2,154.94          

Salaries,Wages and Allowances 2,606.34                        2,335.32 
Contribution To Provident and Other Funds 330.63                               210.42 
Staff Welfare Expenses 92.97                                    55.28 

3,029.94              2,601.02          

Advertisement and Marketing Expenses 3,022.53              2,628.58          

3,022.53              2,628.58          

Interest Expense 442.38                               494.11 
Less- Identified with Assets                            -                 (69.88)

                  442.38               424.23 
Other Borrowing Costs 16.50                                    46.96 

458.88                 471.19             
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Rent 12.13                             11.36                           
Rates and Taxes 22.98                             10.73                           
R & D Expenses* 1.09                               0.53                             
Electricity Expenses 6.44                               5.66                             
Insurance Expenses 47.41                             26.96                           
Travelling and Conveyance 645.30                           620.39                        
Transport Costs 749.15                           708.62                        
Legal and Professional Fees 119.20                           97.08                           
Repairs and Maintenance 54.29                                                        33.03 
Computer Repairs and Maintenance 108.89                                                      97.65 
Telephone Expenses  33.37                             27.53                           
Office Expenses 49.91                             38.75                           
Printing and Stationary 11.51                             10.87                           
Loss on Sales of Assets (Net) 11.60                             0.20                             
Loss from Joint Venture Arrangement -                                 8.71                             
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditure 74.37                             67.76                           
Other Expenses (including Postage & Telegram, Meeting Expenses etc.) 17.18                             20.17                           

1,964.82                       1,786.00                     



(*A ove gures are excluding GST)  

 inancial Year 
4-  

inancial Year 
- 4 

 
Gross Amount required to e spent as per Sec on 135 of the 
Act 

 
36 36 

 
37 93 

Add: Amount nspent from previous years 37 77 67 60 
Add: Arrear of amount to e spent pertaining to previous 
year 

- - 

Total ross amount re uired to be spent during the year 74 13 105 53 
    
Amount approved y the Board to e spent during the year 74 36 67 76 
    
Amount spent during the year on   
(i) Construc on acquisi on of an asset 74 36 67 76 
(ii) n purposes other than (i) a ove - - 
    
Details related to amount spent  unspent inancial Year inancial Year 

 4-  - 4 
   
Towards Educa on  08 75 50 26 
Towards Healthcare  15 42 12 50 
Towards other charita le ac vi es  50 19 05 00 
Accrual to ards unspent obliga ons in rela on to:   

ngoing projects - - 
ther than ngoing projects - 37 77 

Balance unspent at year end -  
 
 
 
 
 
   

 

  
 

inancial Year 
  

inancial Year 
 4- *  - 4* 

Statutory Audit Fees 02 75  02 75 
Tax Audit Fees 01 00  01 00 
Cer ca on  ther Services 00 99  00 28 
Reim ursement of Expenses 00 00  00 00 

Total 4 4  4  
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 inancial Year 
4-  

inancial Year 
- 4 

a  Bank guarantees outstanding 

 ther 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

  inancial Year 
4-  

inancial Year 
- 4 

Es mated amount of contract remaining to e 
executed on capital account and not provided for 

  
- 

  
- 

Tangi le assets 106 16 440 74 
 



 Current eriod revious eriod 
   

Type of Bene t Gratuity Gratuity 
Country ndia ndia 
Repor ng Currency NR NR 

Repor ng Standard 
Accoun ngStandard15 

Revised (AS 15R) 
Accoun ngStandard1

5 Revised (AS 15R) 

Funding Status Funded Funded 
Star ng Period 01-Apr-24 01-Apr-23 
Date of Repor ng 31- ar-25 31- ar-24 
Period of Repor ng 12 onths 12 onths 
Reference D 1051880 938808 

 

Expected Return on Plan Assets 6 79  7 23  
Rate of Discoun ng 6 79  7 23  
Rate of Salary ncrease 6 00  6 00  
Rate of Employee Turnover 5 00  5 00  

 
ortality Rate During Employment 

ndian Assured ives 

ortality 2012-14 

( r an) 

ndian Assured ives 

ortality2012-14 
( r an) 

 

Expected Return on Plan Assets 7 23  7 48  
   
Rate of Discoun ng 7 23  7 48  
Rate of Salary ncrease 6 00  7 00  

 
Rate of Employee Turnover 

 
5 00  

 
3 00  

 
ortality Rate During Employment 

ndian Assured ives 

ortality 2012-14 
( r an) 

ndian Assured ives 

ortality 2012-14 
( r an) 
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Table Sho ing Change in the resent alue of De ned Bene t Obliga on 

resent alue of Bene t Obliga on at the Beginning of the eriod 4 4   

nterest Cost 25 05 24 87 
Current Service Cost 38 89 38 89 
(Bene t Paid from the Fund) (40 06) (28 31) 
The E ect  fChanges in Foreign Exchange Rates - - 
Actuarial (Gains) osses on liga ons-Due to Change in 
Demographic Assump ons - 4 40 

Actuarial (Gains) osses on liga ons-Due to Change in 
Financial Assump ons 15 67 (19 77) 

Actuarial (Gains) osses on liga ons-Due to Experience 76 69 (6 20) 
resent alue of Bene t Obliga on at the End of the eriod 4  4 4  

 

Table Sho ing Change in the air alue of lan Assets 
air alue of lan Assets at the Beginning of the eriod 4 4 4   

Expected Return on Plan Assets 29 23 28 48 
Contri u ons y the Employer 52 52 23 10 
(Bene t Paid from the Fund) (40 06) (28 31) 
Actuarial Gains ( osses) on Plan Assets-Due to Experience 1 22 0 44 

air alue of lan Assets at the End of the eriod 44  4 4 4  

Actuarial ains Losses Recogni ed in the Statement of ro t or Loss for Current eriod 

Actuarial (Gains)  osses on liga on for the Period 92 35 (21 57) 
Actuarial (Gains) osses on Plan Asset for the Period (1 22) (0 44) 
Su total 91 13 (22 01) 
Actuarial ains Losses Recogni ed in the Statement of 

ro t or Loss 
  

 

Actual Return on lan Assets 
Expected Return on Plan Assets 29 24 28 48 
Actuarial Gains ( osses) on Plan Assets-Due to Experience 1 22 0 44 
Actual Return on lan Assets 4   

 



Amount Recogni ed in the Balance Sheet 
(Present alue of Bene t liga on at the end of the Period) (462 67) (346 43) 
Fair alue of Plan Assets at the end of the Period 447 33 404 40 
Funded Status (Surplus (De cit)) (15 33) 58 98 

nrecognized Past Service Cost at the end of the Period - - 
Net Liability Asset Recogni ed in the Balance Sheet   

 

 
Net Interest Cost for Current eriod 

Present alue of Bene t liga on at the Beginning of the 
Period 

346 43 332 55 

(Fair alue of Plan Assets at the Beginning of the Period) (404 41) (380 70) 
Net ia ility (Asset)at the Beginning (57 98) (48 15) 

   
nterest Cost 25 05 24 87 

(Expected Return on Plan Assets) (29 24) (28 48) 
Net Interest Cost for Current eriod 4   

 

Expenses Recogni ed in the Statement of ro t or Loss for Current eriod 
Current Service Cost 38 89 38 89 
Net nterest Cost (4 19) (3 60) 
Actuarial (Gains) osses 91 13 (22 01) 
Expenses Recogni ed in the Statement of ro t or Loss   

 

Balance Sheet Reconcilia on 

Opening Net Liability  4  

Expense Recognized in Statement of Pro t or oss 12 58 13 28 

(Employer's Contri u on) (52 52) (23 10) 

Net Liability Asset Recogni ed in the Balance Sheet   

 

Category of Assets 
nsurance fund 447 33 404 41 

Total 44  4 4 4  
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Other Details   

No of em ers in Service 666 657 
Per onth Salary for em ers in Service 118 50 90 88 
De ned Bene t liga on (DB )-Total 462 67 346 43 
De ned Bene t liga on (DB )-Due ut Not Paid - - 
Expected Contri u on in the Next ear 66 23 - 

 

Experience Ad ustment 

Actuarial (Gains) osses on liga ons-Due to Experience 76 69 (6 20) 
Actuarial Gains ( osses) on Plan Assets-Due to Experience 1 22 0 44 

 

Leave Encashment 



Es mate of the Privilege eave ia ility as on 31-03-2025 
ethod of alua on - Projected nit Credit ethod 

ar culars Y 4-  Y - 4 
Data Summary   
Num er of Employees 666 657 
Total Salary (Encashment) 111 35 90 88 
Average Salary (Encashment) 0 16 0 13 
Average Age 37 59 ears 37 61 ears 
Average Past Service 6 31 ears 6 75 ears 
Total eave Days 10903 00 days 3129 50 days 
Average eave Days 16 37 Days 4 76 Days 
   

alua on Results   
   
Discon nuance ia ility 70 15 24 88 
De ned Bene t liga on 65 20 22 08 
   
Other Results 
Average Expected Future Service 12 
years   

  

   
Current & Non-Current Liability   
   
Current ia ility                                                  4 01 1 45 
Non-Current ia ility 61 19 20 63 
   

alua on Assump ons   
   
(i) Financial Assump ons   
   
Salary Escala on Rate 6 00  p a  6 00  p a  
Discount Rate 7 23  p a ( ndica ve G Sec 

referenced on 28-03-2024) 
7 23  p a ( ndica ve G Sec 
referenced on 28-03-2024) 

   
(ii) Demographic Assump ons   

ortality Rate ndian Assured ives 
ortality 2012-14 ( r an) 

  

A ri on Rate 5 00  p a  for all service 
groups  

5 00  p a  for all service groups  

   
alua on Inputs 

Re rement                                
 

Age 58 years 
 

Age 58 years 
aximum Accumula on 30 days 30 days 

Divisor 30 ( onthly Salary Divisor) 30 ( onthly Salary Divisor) 
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Contribu on to rovident & Other unds 
inancial Year 

4-    
inancial Year 

- 4 

Contri u on to Provident Fund 90 77  55 33 

Employees’ Pension Fund 75 05  61 26 

Administra on Charges 11 46   09 36 

Gratuity   127 39      

Total 4     

Workmen and Sta  Welfare und       

ES C 25 39 

 

27 87 

a our elfare Fund 00 95 00 49 

Total 4  

    

 

 

Sr  Name of Related arty Nature of Rela onship  
1  Hemant Builders Private imited Direct Control 
2  r  Hemant  Rathi 

 
Key anagerial Personnel  

3  r  mesh  Rathi 
4  r  CA Sharad D  Bedmutha 
5  r  Anand H  Rathi 
6  r D   Bachhav 
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
14  
15  

Smt  Shanta  Rathi 
s Kanta Hemant Rathi 
s  Aparna mesh Rathi 
r  Rohan mesh Rathi 
r  ash mesh Rathi 
s  Pranjal  Rathi 
s  jwala Bedmutha 
s  egha A Rathi 

 
Rela ves of Key anagerial Personnel 

            16       s  Ankita Rathi  



 
 
  

Direct Control ey Managerial 
ersonnel 

Rela ves of ey 
Managerial ersonnel 

 inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

  4-  - 4 4-  - 4 4-  - 4 
Dividend Paid on Shares 0 02 0 02 16 10 16 10 42 15 42 15 
Remunera on paid - - 228 80 190 37 72 00 72 15 
Commission paid on Bank 
Guarantee - - - 31 20 - - 

ncen ves Paid - - 02 64 02 69 - - 
 

  ey Managerial 
ersonnel 

Rela ves of ey 
Managerial ersonnel 

Controlled through 
ey Managerial 

ersonnel 
  
 

  inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

inancial 
Year 

  4-  - 4 4-  - 4 4-  - 4 
Salary  Remunera on Paya le  17 25 26 37 - - - - 
Commission paya le on ank 
Guarantee - 34 37 - - - - 
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inancial Year inancial Year 

4-  - 4 
Earnings per share   
Pro t for the year a ri uta le to owners of the Company   1,557 20  1,345 91 

eighted average num er of ordinary shares outstanding  48,40,630 48,40,630 

Basic earnings per share (in Rs ) 32 17 27 80 

Diluted earnings per share (in Rs ) 32 17 27 80 

ar culars inancial Year inancial Year 
4-  - 4 

Dividend on Shares     
Hemant Builders Private imited 00 02 00 02 

r  Hemant  Rathi 07 67 07 67 
r  mesh  Rathi 04 63 04 63 
s  Shanta  Rathi 04 11 04 11 
s  Aparna  Rathi 10 32 10 32 
r  ash  Rathi 01 79 01 79 
s  Kanta H Rathi 10 60 10 60 
r  Anand H Rathi 03 75 03 75 
r  Rohan  Rathi 01 37 01 37 

Hemant Rathi ( n Representa ve Capacity) 02 38 02 38 
mesh Rathi ( n Representa ve Capacity)                      02 40 02 40 
s  egha A  Rathi 04 58 04 58 
s Pranjal ash Rathi 04 53 04 53 
r  Sharad Bedmutha 00 05 00 05 
s  jwala Bedmutha 00 05 00 05 
s  Ankita Rathi 00 02 00 02  

 
Remunera on     

r  Hemant  Rathi 72 00 60 00 
r  mesh  Rathi 72 00 60 00 
r  Anand H  Rathi 72 00 60 00 
r  D  Bachhav 12 80 10 37 

      
Incen ve     

r  D  Bachhav 02 64 02 69 
      
Commission      

r  Anand H  Rathi - 04 14 
r  Hemant  Rathi - 13 53 
r  mesh  Rathi - 13 53 



EM
PI

RE
 S

PI
CE

S 
AN

D
 F

O
O

D
S 

LI
M

IT
ED

N
O

TE
S 

FO
RM

IN
G

 P
AR

T 
O

F 
FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE

N
ot

e 
34

(e
) -

 R
at

io
 A

na
ly

si
s

N
ot

e 
34

 (e
) R

at
io

 A
na

ly
si

s

Sr
 N

o
Ra

tio
's

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

N
um

er
at

or
D

en
om

in
at

or
FY

 2
02

4-
25

FY
 2

02
3-

24
%

 V
ar

ia
nc

e
Re

as
on

 fo
r V

ar
ia

nc
e*

*

1
Cu

rr
en

t R
at

io
Cu

rr
en

t A
ss

et
s 

/ 
Cu

rr
en

t L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

4,
90

6
   

   
   

   
 

4,
20

1
   

   
   

   
 

1.
17

   
   

   
   

   
1.

09
   

   
   

   
   

7.
10

%

2
D

eb
t E

qu
ity

 R
at

io
To

ta
l D

eb
t /

 S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

's 
Fu

nd
3,

72
0

   
   

   
   

 
10

,9
97

   
   

   
  

0.
34

   
   

   
   

   
0.

51
   

   
   

   
   

-3
3.

93
%

D
ec

re
as

e 
in

 D
eb

t

3
D

eb
t S

er
vi

ce
 C

ov
er

ag
e 

Ra
tio

(N
PA

T+
 D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n+

 In
te

re
st

+L
os

s 
on

 s
al

e 
of

 A
ss

et
) 

/(
In

te
re

st
 C

os
t+

 P
rin

ci
pa

l R
ep

ay
m

en
t)

3,
27

8
   

   
   

   
 

1,
41

9
   

   
   

   
 

2.
31

   
   

   
   

   
1.

94
   

   
   

   
   

19
.0

6%

4
Re

tu
rn

 o
n 

Eq
ui

ty
 R

at
io

N
PA

T 
/ 

Av
er

ag
e 

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
r's

 F
un

d
1,

55
7

   
   

   
   

 
10

,2
55

   
   

   
  

0.
15

   
   

   
   

   
0.

15
   

   
   

   
   

0.
14

%

5
In

ve
nt

or
y 

Tu
rn

ov
er

 R
at

io
Co

st
 o

f G
oo

ds
 S

ol
d 

/ A
vg

 In
ve

nt
or

y
17

,6
05

   
   

   
  

3,
96

4
   

   
   

   
 

4.
44

   
   

   
   

   
3.

82
   

   
   

   
   

16
.2

9%
-

6
Tr

ad
e 

Re
ce

iv
ab

le
s 

Tu
rn

ov
er

 R
at

io
Cr

ed
it 

Sa
le

s 
/ 

Av
g 

Tr
ad

e 
Re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
31

,0
13

   
   

   
  

72
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

43
.0

6
   

   
   

   
 

32
.8

1
   

   
   

   
 

31
.2

6%
In

cr
ea

se
 in

 T
ra

de
 re

ce
iv

ab
le

s

7
Tr

ad
e 

Pa
ya

bl
es

 T
ur

no
ve

r R
at

io
Cr

ed
it 

Pu
rc

ha
se

s 
/ 

Av
g 

Tr
ad

e 
Pa

ya
bl

es
17

,3
65

   
   

   
  

1,
82

5
   

   
   

   
 

9.
52

   
   

   
   

   
6.

97
   

   
   

   
   

36
.4

5%
In

cr
ea

se
 in

 C
re

di
t p

ur
ch

as
es

8
N

et
 C

ap
ita

l T
ur

no
ve

r R
at

io
N

et
 S

al
es

/ A
vg

 W
or

ki
ng

 C
ap

ita
l

31
,2

79
   

   
   

  
70

6
   

   
   

   
   

 
44

.3
2

   
   

   
   

 
62

.6
7

   
   

   
   

 
-2

9.
28

%
D

ec
re

as
e 

in
 in

ve
nt

or
ie

s a
nd

 
ot

he
r c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s

9
N

et
 P

ro
fit

 R
at

io
N

PA
T 

/ 
Sa

le
s

1,
55

7
   

   
   

   
 

31
,2

79
   

   
   

  
0.

05
   

   
   

   
   

0.
05

   
   

   
   

   
9.

08
%

10
Re

tu
rn

 o
n 

Ca
pi

ta
l e

m
pl

oy
ed

EB
IT

 /
 (T

ot
al

 S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s 
Fu

nd
+ 

To
ta

l D
eb

t+
 D

ef
fe

re
d 

Ta
x 

Li
ab

ili
ty

))
2,

57
4

   
   

   
   

 
15

,4
19

   
   

   
  

0.
17

   
   

   
   

   
0.

15
   

   
   

   
   

10
.9

0%

11
Re

tu
rn

 o
n 

In
ve

st
m

en
t

N
PA

T 
/ 

 T
ot

al
 In

ve
st

m
en

t
1,

55
7

   
   

   
   

 
10

,9
97

   
   

   
  

0.
14

   
   

   
   

   
0.

14
   

   
   

   
   

0.
08

%

**
 R

ea
so

n 
fo

r V
ar

ia
nc

e 
is

 g
iv

en
 o

nl
y 

w
he

re
 th

e 
sa

m
e 

is
 a

bo
ve

 2
5%

.

EM
PI

RE
 S

PI
CE

S 
AN

D
 F

O
O

D
S 

LI
M

IT
ED

N
O

TE
S 

FO
RM

IN
G

 P
AR

T 
O

F 
FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS



31st Annual Report     59 

f  Earning in foreign Currency   

 
 

inancial Year 
 

inancial Year 
4-  - 4 

 
 alue of export on F B asis 

- - 

 
inancial Year 

4-   
inancial Year 

- 4 
    

Current Tax 456 49  300 90 
Earlier ear Tax      9 03  - 
    
  4    

 

• During the year the Company has not entered into any forward exchange contract nor has taken any forward 
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